7 layers AG Aufsichtsratsvorsitzenderh Registergerichth registered in:
Borsigstrasse 11 Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Düsseldorf, HRB 44096
40880 Ratingen, Germany Markus Becker USt-IdNr h VAT Nr:
Phone: +49 (0) 2102 749 0 Vorstandh Board: DE 203159652
Fax: +49 (0) 2102 749 350 Dr. Hans-Jürgen Meckelburg  TAX No. 147/5869/0385
www.7Layers.com René Schildknecht
InterLab® is a registered trademark of 7 layers AG
FCC Measurement / Technical Report on

Equipment under Test Mobile Computer with GSM/UMTS / Bluetooth /
WLAN multi radio and GPS receiver
Type Designation: VC6096
Kind of Device:
(optional)
The separate transceivers / receiver are built-in
a Mobile Computer
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage level: 14.5 V
General product description:
The EUT is a mobile PC which serves as multi-radio host that has implemented the
following radio parts:
• Bluetooth: An uncertified module with integral antenna is used (listing will be applied)
• WLAN: A qualified module with existing FCC grant is used which provides a connector
for an external antenna. Frequencies in the bands 2.4 and 5 GHz are supported.
• GSM / UMTS: A qualified module with existing FCC grant is used which provides a
connector for an external antenna. The bands 850 and 1900 are supported.
The antenna gain of the grant (2.0 dBi) is exceeded by the external antenna (2.7 dBi)
in the 850 MHz band.
The EUT is intended for the use in a car or office in a fixed mounting position (i.e. not
portable) and the external antenna is also fixed mounted.
The RF output power of Bluetooth signals is below 5 dBm and the distance to the external
antenna is more than 20 cm.
GSM / UMTS signals use a separate feeder line to a separate antenna element, as well as
the WLAN has a separate feeder line to a separate antenna element. Both antenna
elements are mounted in a common housing (“the antenna”) and the distance between
them is less than 20 cm. The external antenna is dedicated to be used in conjunction
with the EUT.
The radios can operate independently from each other and transmission at the same time
is possible for one of these scenarios:
(Bluetooth) AND (GSM OR UMTS) AND (WLAN 2.4 OR WLAN 5)
Therefore, co-location testing is applicable to simultaneous GSM/UMTS and WLAN 2.4/5
transmission for representative worst-case combinations.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) is a multi-radio mobile computer which supports WWAN
GSM / EDGE / GPRS / UMTS (including HSDPA) in the bands 850 / 900 / 1800 / 1900 /
2100 MHz and Bluetooth 1 / 2 / 3 Mbps in the 2.4 GHz ISM band and WLAN modes a / b
/ g in the ISM  bands 5 / 2.4 GHz and GPS (receiver) on L1-frequency (1575.42 MHz).
Bluetooth uses an integral module which has an integral antenna, WWAN uses an integral
module in combination of an external antenna, WLAN uses an integral module in
combination of an external antenna and GPS uses an integral module in combination of
an external antenna. The WWAN and WLAN antennas are assembled in a common
housing, for GPS an active antenna is provided.
VC6096CN is a variant of VC6096 for China with same features but with no voice support
(data only).
Test report Reference: MDE_MOT_0805_FCCcc Page 8 of 21
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
DC input (power supply)
WWAN antenna port
WLAN antenna port
GPS antenna port
LAN port
USB port (at rear side)
Mini-USB port (at rear side)
USB port (at left side)
Telemetry port (CAN bus)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 3.2
3.2 EUT Main components